

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
WRIT PETITION NO: 37572 OF 2022**



Between:

Bariki Ramamurthy, S/o B.Pedda Lingappa, Aged about 66 years,
Occ.Agriculture, R/o Raghavaiah Compound, Ramnagar, Kanekal Mandal,
Ananthapur District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep.by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Guntakal, Ananthapur District
3. The Thasildar, Kanekal Mandal, Ananthapur District.
4. Bariki Chikkanna, S/o Bariki Ramalingappa, Aged about 66 years, Occ-Agriculture, R/o Chiikkanesweraswamy Temple, Kanekal village, Kanekal Mandal, Ananthapur District.
5. Bariki Thippe Swamy, S/o Bariki Ramalingappa, Aged about 64 years, Occ-Agriculture, R/o Chiikkanesweraswamy Temple, Kanekal village, Kanekal Mandal, Ananthapur District.
6. Bariki Rajashekar, S/o Bariki Ramaliroappa, Aged about 64 years, Occ-Agriculture, R/o Chiikkanesweraswamy Temple, Kanekal village, Kanekal Mandal, Ananthapur District.
7. Smt. Bariki Lolamma, W/o Kullayappa, Aged about 55, R/o Kanekal Village of Kanekal Mandal, Ananthapur District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 2nd respondent in allowing the appeal/petition vide No D.Dis No C3/1391/2020 dated 16.09.2022 is illegal, arbitrary, and violation of principles of natural justice and consequently set aside the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings in D.Dis No C3/1391/2020 dated 16.09.2022 passed by the 2nd respondent, Pending disposal of WP 37572 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K SRINIVAS Advocate for the Petitioner, ASSISTANT GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, SRI SESHADRI GOALLA Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 and the Court made the following

ORDER

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue appearing for respondent Nos.1 to 3 and Mr.G.Seshadri, learned counsel for respondent Nos.4 to 6.

Considering the submissions made and in view of the reliance placed by the learned counsel for the petitioner on the decision reported in M.B.Ratnam v. Revenue Divisional Officer, R.R. District, 2003 (1) ALT 688 (DB), there shall be interim suspension, as prayed for, for a period of eight (8) weeks.

List the matter after four (4) weeks, for filing counters of the concerned respondents.

Office is directed to print the name of Government Pleader for Revenue, in the cause list."

**SD/-M.PRABHAKAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh , Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Guntakal, Ananthapur District
3. The Thasildar, Kanekal Mandal, Ananthapur District.
4. Bariki Chikkanna, S/O Bariki Ramalingappa, Aged about 66 years, Occ-Agriculture, R/o Chiikkanesweraswamy Temple, Kanekal village, Kanekal Mandal, Ananthapur District.
5. Bariki Thippe Swamy, S/o Bariki Ramalingappa, Aged about 64 years, Occ-Agriculture, R/o Chiikkanesweraswamy Temple, Kanekal village, Kanekal Mandal, Ananthapur District.
6. Bariki Rajashekar, S/o Bariki Ramaliroappa, Aged about 64 years, Occ-Agriculture, R/o Chiikkanesweraswamy Temple, Kanekal village, Kanekal Mandal, Ananthapur District.
7. Smt. Bariki Lolamma, W/o Kullayappa, Aged about 55, R/o Kanekal Village of Kanekal Mandal, Ananthapur District(1 to 7 by RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. K SRINIVAS Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of AP[OUT]
10. One CC to SRI. SESHADRI GOALLA Advocate [OPUC]
11. The Section officers, Posting and Writ (Non Service) Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh .
12. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NJSJ

DATED:23/11/2022

NOTE: List the matter after four (4) weeks, for filing counters of the concerned respondents

ORDER

WP.No.37572 of 2022

SUSPENSION

